
 

Spelthorne Joint Committee 

   

Working together for residents 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 
 

6.30 pm  
Monday, 12 December 2022    
Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames 
TW18 1XB 
 
A link to view the live and recorded webcast of the meeting will be available on the 
Spelthorne Joint Committee page on the council’s website. 

 

 
 

Discussion 
 

 CIL applications 

https://mycouncil.surreycc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=502&MId=9050&Ver=4


 

 

 

You can get 
involved in 
the following 
ways 
 

Ask a question 

 
If there is something you wish to know 
about how your council works or what it 
is doing in your area, you can ask the 
joint committee a question about it. 
 

Write a question 

 
You can also put your question to the 
joint committee in writing. The 
Partnership Committee Officer must 
receive it a minimum of four working days 
in advance of the meeting. 
 
Before submitting your question we 
would encourage you to use the report it 
function on the SCC website to get a 
quicker response to your issue whenever 
possible. 
 
We will, where possible, endeavour to 
provide a written response to your 
question in advance of the meeting. 
 
When you arrive at the meeting let the 
committee officer (detailed below) know 
that you are there for the answer to your 
question. The committee chairman will 
decide exactly when your answer will be 
given and may invite you to ask a further 
question, if needed, at an appropriate 
time in the meeting.

 
 

Sign a petition 

 
If you live, work or study in Surrey and 
have a local issue of concern, you can 
petition the joint committee and ask it to 
consider taking action on your behalf. 
Petitions should have at least 30 
signatures and should be submitted to 
the Partnership Committee Officer two 
weeks before the meeting. You will be 
asked if you wish to outline your key 
concerns to the committee and will be 
given three minutes to address the 
meeting. Your petition may either be 
discussed at the meeting or alternatively, 
at the following meeting.

 

Attending the Joint Committee meeting 

 
Your Partnership officer is here to help. 

 
Email:  gregory.yeoman@surreycc.gov.uk 

https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/do-it-online/report-it-online


 

 

Tel:  07968 832390  
Website: https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/community/your-local-area 
 
 

This is a meeting in public. 
 
Please contact Gregory Yeoman using the above contact details: 

 

 If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in another 

format, e.g. large print, Braille, or another language 
 

 If you would like to attend and you have any additional needs, eg access 

 

 If you would like to talk about something in today’s meeting or have a local 

initiative or concern  
 
 
 
Surrey County Council Appointed Members  

 

Maureen Attewell, Laleham and Shepperton Green 
Harry Boparai, Sunbury Common & Ashford Common 
Robert Evans, Stanwell and Stanwell Moor 
Sinead Mooney, Staines 
Joanne Sexton, Ashford 
Denise Turner-Stewart, Staines South and Ashford West 
Buddhi Weerasinghe, Lower Sunbury & Halliford (Chairman) 
 
Borough Council Appointed Members  

 

Cllr Clare Barratt, Ashford Common 
Cllr Chris Bateson, Staines South 
Cllr Malcolm Beecher, Staines 
Cllr John Boughtflower, Ashford East (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Ian Harvey, Sunbury East 
Cllr Naz Islam, Ashford Town 
Cllr Denise Saliagopoulos, Riverside and Laleham 
 
Chief Executive     Chief Executive 
Spelthorne Borough Council     Surrey County Council 
Daniel Mouawad     Joanna Killian 
 

 
  
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or 
mobile devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the 
public parts of the meeting. To support this, wifi is available for visitors – please 
ask for details. 

 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings. Please 
liaise with the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that 
those attending the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place. 



 

 

 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is 
subject to no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or 
Induction Loop systems, or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman 
may ask for mobile devices to be switched off in these circumstances. It is requested 
that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined above, it be 
switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions and 
interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 

Thank you for your co-operation 
 
Note: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast - at the start of the 
meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. The 
images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within the Council. 
 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However by entering the meeting 
room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training 
purposes.  
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the representative of the 
Community Partnerships Team at the meeting. 
 

 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

 

2  MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

To approve the Minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record. 
 

(Pages 7 - 12) 

 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the 
meeting or as soon as possible thereafter  

(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or  
(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of 

any item(s) of business being considered at this meeting. 
NOTES: 

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any 
item where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, 
of which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s 
spouse or civil partner (or any person with whom the Member 
is living as a spouse or civil partner). 

 Members with a significant personal interest may participate in 
the discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest 
could be reasonably regarded as prejudicial. 

 

 

 

4  DECISION TRACKER (FOR INFORMATION) 
 

To review any outstanding decisions and actions from previous Joint 
Committee meetings. 

(Pages 13 - 16) 



 

 

 
 

5  PETITIONS 
 

To receive any petitions in accordance with Standing Order 14.1. 
Petitions must be submitted the Partnership Committee Officer at least 
14 days before the meeting. 
 

 

 

6  WRITTEN MEMBER QUESTIONS 
 

To receive any written questions from members under Standing Order 
13. The deadline for members’ questions is 12 noon four working days 
before the meeting. 
 

 

 

7  WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

To answer any questions from residents or businesses within 
Spelthorne borough area in accordance with Standing Order 14.2. 
Notice should be given in writing or by email to the Partnership 
Committee Officer by 12 noon four working days before the meeting. 
 

 

 

8  APPROVAL OF CIL FUNDING FOR VARIOUS PROJECTS 
(EXECUTIVE FUNCTION FOR DECISION) 
 

The CIL Task Group meets regularly to consider bids received, and 
recommends successful bids to the Joint Committee for approval. 
 

(Pages 17 - 60) 

 

9  FORWARD PROGRAMME 
 

Committee members are asked to note the contents of the forward 
plan. 
 

(Pages 61 - 62) 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting of the  
Spelthorne JOINT COMMITTEE 

held at 6.30 pm on 18 July 2022 
at Goddard Room, Spelthorne Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-

Thames, TW18 1XB. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 

Surrey County Council Members: 

 
 * Buddhi Weerasinghe (Chairman) 

  Maureen Attewell 
* Robert Evans 
* Sinead Mooney 
* Joanne Sexton 
  Alison Todd 
* Denise Turner-Stewart 
 

Borough / District Members: 

 
 * Cllr John Boughtflower (Vice-Chairman) 

* Cllr Chris Bateson 
* Cllr Malcolm Beecher 
* Cllr Ian Beardsmore 
  Cllr Rose Chandler 
* Cllr Ian Harvey 
  Cllr Denise Saliagopoulos 
 

* In attendance 
______________________________________________________________ 

 
40/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Attewell, Cllr Chandler, Cllr Todd and Cllr 
Saliagopoulos. 
 

41/22 MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING  [Item 2] 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2022 were agreed. 
 

42/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

43/22 ECO PARK UPDATE (FOR INFORMATION)  [Item 4] 

 
Declarations of Interest: None 

 
Officers attending: None   

 
Petitions, Public Questions/Statements: None 

 
Member discussion – key points: 

The chairman read the following statement from Surrey County Council: 

Page 7

Item 2



‘The Council is continuing to engage with Suez over the future of the Eco 
Park, including the gasifier, which is now operational along with the Anaerobic 
Digester. The arbitration process between Suez and SCC is also ongoing. A 
report is being taken to Cabinet on 26 July where an update will be provided 
in respect of how the future of the Eco Park is being considered as part of the 
provision of services and infrastructure following the expiry of the current 
contract in September 2024. The link to this report will be provided to the 
Committee when papers are published to ensure members receive the latest 
information.’ 
 
There was a discussion about a possible overspend on the EcoPark. It was 
stated that any overspend would be covered to a large extent by the supplier. 
The Committee Officer undertook to find out more details. 
 
 
 

44/22 DECISION TRACKER (FOR INFORMATION)  [Item 5] 

 
Declarations of Interest: None 
 
Officers attending: Gregory Yeoman, Partnership Committee Officer, Surrey 

County Council   
 
Petitions, Public Questions/Statements: None 

 
Member discussion – key points: 
Item 2. Cllr Evans asked for more information on what the construction is that 
is planned, and asked if the residents had been consulted. 
 
Item 4. Cllr Turner-Stewart asked for confirmation that Ashford Road was still 
included in the speed reduction scheme, with its limit being reduced from 
40mph to 30mph. 
 
The Committee Officer would contact the Highways team with the above 
enquiries. 
 
The Chairman offered to take queries relating to Cllr Todd’s Division for the 
time being. 
 

45/22 PETITIONS  [Item 6] 

 
No petitions were received. 
 

46/22 WRITTEN MEMBER QUESTIONS  [Item 7] 

 
No Member questions were received. 
 

47/22 WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 8] 

 
One Public question had been received from Mrs Sanders of Sunbury-on-
Thames regarding CIL balances and forecasts. The question and officer 
response were published in the agenda pack. Mrs Sanders was not present at 
the meeting and there was no supplementary question. 
 

Page 8



48/22 APPROVAL OF CIL FUNDING FOR VARIOUS PROJECTS (EXECUTIVE 
FUNCTION FOR DECISION)  [Item 9] 

 
Declarations of Interest: None 
 
Officers attending: Joanna Ghazaleh, Infrastructure Delivery Coordinator, 

Spelthorne Borough Council   
 
Petitions, Public Questions/Statements: None 

 
Member discussion – key points: 

The officer outlined the two schemes under consideration. 
 
Sunbury NHS Centre 
There was support for this application but it was felt that the Centre was 
underperforming, with comments from residents to members outside this 
meeting and one member’s personal experience at the Centre cited. The 
comment was made that if the application is passed the funding should come 
with a requirement for the Centre to improve its level of service.  
The cost of some of the individual items listed in the application was 
challenged, with a request for some more information to be provided. Clarity 
was also called for on what items listed in the overall application were 
included in the Phase 1a and 1b works, which is what the application was 
covering. Without this, it was felt that a decision could not be made and 
members agreed to defer this until a later meeting pending the officer 
providing the clarification needed. The officer would schedule a meeting of the 
CIL Task Group in the first instance. 
 
Football pitch improvements 
Members supported this application. 
 
The officer was questioned about the projections shown in Annex 4, which are 
based on estimates of future receipts from developers. She acknowledged 
that while deriving the estimates from past trends did involve some risk, this 
was the approached used by other authorities as well. CIL receipts in 20/21 
exceeded £2million, whilst in 21/22 £1.3m was accrued. The timing of the 
receipts cannot be predicted with 100% accuracy because project delivery 
can slip. 
 
Overall, the work of the Task Group was commended, with a comprehensive 
spending package promoted across a variety of projects. 
 
Resolved: 

The Joint Committee (Spelthorne) agreed: 
 

(i) To defer the decision on Strategic CIL funding of £848,587 to the 
NHS – Sunbury Health Centre (Appendix 1) – to a subsequent 
meeting pending clarification on the status of transport 
elements. 

(i) Strategic CIL funding of £68,050 to Spelthorne Borough Council 
(Leisure) - Grass football pitch improvements (Appendix 2). 

Reasons for Recommendations: 
 

Page 9



The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations require the Council to 
use CIL towards funding the provision, improvement, replacement, operation 
or maintenance of infrastructure required to support the development of its 
area. The above applications have been considered in context of existing and 
upcoming development within Spelthorne. The above schemes meet the 
general criteria to be considered for CIL funding, and it is recommended 
funding is granted. 
 

49/22 REPRESENTATION ON TASK GROUPS AND EXTERNAL BODIES (FOR 
DECISION)  [Item 10] 

 
Declarations of Interest: None 
 
Officers attending: Gregory Yeoman, Community Partnership Officer, Surrey 

County Council 
 
Petitions, Public Questions/Statements: None 

 
Member discussion – key points: 
The officer summarised the report and there was no further discussion. 
 
 
Resolved: 

 
The Joint Committee (Spelthorne): 
 

(i) Agreed the continuation of the Joint Committee’s CIL task group for 
the year 2022/23 as set out in section 2.2 of this report and the 
Terms of Reference as set out in Annex 1. 

(ii) Agreed the CIL group membership as set out in the Terms of 
Reference. 

(iii) Agreed to the discontinuation of the Transport task group – 
paragraphs 1.2 and 1.3 refer. 

(iv) Noted the Terms of Reference of the external bodies in Annex 1, and 
membership set out in section 2.3 of the report. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
The report proposes Joint Committee task group membership for the 
forthcoming year to enable the provision of informed advice and 
recommendations to the Committee on subjects within the Committee’s remit. 
The appointment of councillors of the Joint Committee to external bodies 
enables the committee’s representation on, and input to, such bodies. 
 

50/22 FORWARD PROGRAMME  [Item 11] 

 
Declarations of Interest: None 

 
Officers attending: Gregory Yeoman, Partnership Committee Officer, Surrey 

County Council   
 
Petitions, Public Questions/Statements: None 

Page 10



 
Member discussion – key points: 

Prompted by the very small number of items on the forward plan, there was a 
discussion about the future of the Joint Committee where Members 
expressed their dissatisfaction with the idea that the committee might be 
closed. The committee provided a very good mea
[...]
eed Limit along 

Ashford Road cannot be supported. 
Surrey Highways will continue to 
monitor the speeds on Ashford Road.  

 
Recommend remove from list. 

 

13 18 July 2022 Forward Members’ comments regarding the 
future of the Joint Committee to the Cabinet 
Member 

Closed PCO Comments forwarded 27th July. 
 
Recommend remove from list. 

 

 

 

 

 

  

P
age 16



 

www.surreycc.gov.uk/spelthorne 
 
 

 
 
 
JOINT COMMITTEE (SPELTHORNE) 
 
DATE:  12 DECEMBER 2022   

 
LEAD OFFICER:  JOANNA GHAZALEH 
 
SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF CIL FUNDING – VARIOUS 
 
DIVISION/S: ALL 
 
SUMMARY OF ISSUE: 

 
Two bids for Strategic CIL funding are being recommended to the Joint Committee 
for approval following consideration by the CIL Task Group on 15 November 2022. 
 
A CIL bid for £59,963.88 towards an Electric Public Engagement Vehicle was 
submitted by Surrey Police in November 2022 (Appendix 1). Following consideration 
by the CIL Task Group, this bid is recommended to the Joint Committee for approval. 
 

The CIL Task Group met with representatives from the NHS on a number of 
occasions throughout 2022 to discuss a Strategic CIL Bid for Sunbury Health Centre. 
The original CIL bid (Appendix 2) was considered by the Joint Committee in July, but 
was put on hold pending further information relating to the sustainable transport 
options within the bid. 
The bid has now been revised to exclude all sustainable transport options. The 
amended amount requested is £811,525.24 (Appendix 3) and the scheme is 
recommended to the Joint Committee for approval. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
The Joint Committee (Spelthorne) is asked to agree that  

 
(i) Strategic CIL funding of £59,963.88 is agreed to Surrey Police towards an 

Electric Public Engagement Vehicle. 

(ii) Strategic CIL funding of £811,525.24 is agreed to the NHS towards 
Sunbury Health Centre. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations require the Council to use CIL 
towards funding the provision, improvement, replacement, operation or maintenance 
of infrastructure required to support the development of its area. The above 
applications have been considered in the context of existing and upcoming 
development within Spelthorne. The above schemes meet the general criteria to be 
considered for CIL funding, and it is recommended funding is granted. 
 
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 The CIL Task Group meets to consider bids for Strategic CIL funding. Bids 
considered to meet both Spelthorne’s strategic objectives, as well as the 

Page 17

Item 8



 

www.surreycc.gov.uk/spelthorne 
 
 

general CIL criteria, are recommended to the Spelthorne Joint Committee for 
approval. The Joint Committee is the decision-making body with regards to CIL 
Strategic Funding. 

1.2 A bid for an Electric Public Engagement Van was received from Surrey Police 
in early November and discussed by the CIL Task Group on 15 November 
2022. It was decided to recommend this bid for £59,963.88 to the Joint 
Committee for approval. 

1.3 A bid for Sunbury Health Centre was considered by the Joint Committee on 18 
July 2022. Members required further information specifically with regards to the 
sustainable transport options, and therefore the bid was placed on hold 
pending further information from the NHS. 

1.4 On 16 August 2022 the CIL Task Group met with representatives of the NHS 
to discuss the transport options. It was decided that all sustainable transport 
options would be removed from the bid. This gives a revised figured of 
£811,525.24 being recommended to the Joint Committee for approval. 

1.5 The Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) identifies both policing and healthcare 
as the infrastructure priorities for Spelthorne.  

1.6 The amended scheme for Sunbury Health Centre aims to future-proof the 
facility, and takes into account not only current deficiencies, but the population 
growth and demand over the coming years. 

1.7 With regards to Surrey Police, public engagement is a key priority for the Force 
and local policing teams. The provision of a public engagement van will vastly 
increase public visibility within the borough and provide advantages, from 
increased officer efficiency, to improved visibility of the force in the local 
community.   

2. ANALYSIS 
 
2.1 The CIL Regulations require the Council to use CIL towards funding the 

provision, improvement, replacement, operation or maintenance of 
infrastructure required to support the development of its area. 

2.2 As an evidence base for the upcoming Local Plan, the Infrastructure Delivery 
Plan (IDP) was published in May 2022. The document details existing, and 
required infrastructure across the Borough, and highlights existing and/or 
potential funding gaps. 

2.3 The IDP identifies the Borough’s infrastructure requirements and is used as a 
tool to inform how CIL should be allocated, and where S106 obligations should 
be secured. 

2.4 Funding toward both policing and healthcare are identified in the IDP as areas 
where funding gaps exists. 

2.5 These bids have been considered in the context of existing and upcoming 
development within Spelthorne. The schemes meet the general criteria and are 
appropriate for CIL funding, therefore it is recommended funding is granted. 

 

Page 18



 

www.surreycc.gov.uk/spelthorne 
 
 

3. OPTIONS 

 
Surrey Police – Public Engagement Van (Appendix 1) 
 
3.1 This project seeks funding towards a new (fully electric) public engagement 

van to be used for a variety of police engagement purposes and during 
operational policing.   

3.2 According to Surrey Police, crime and reported incidents have been steadily 
increasing following the lifting of Covid restrictions and as a key strategy to 
resolve this upwards trend the government are recruiting 20,000 officers 
nationally  

3.3 Public engagement is a key priority for the Force and their local policing teams. 
The provision of a public engagement van will vastly increase public visibility 
within the borough and provide advantages, from increased officer efficiency, 
to improved visibility of the force in the local community.   

3.4 The multi-use vehicle will enable officers to engage with the local communities 
across the borough and vastly increase day-to-day visibility of the force, 
protecting vulnerable people and helping our residents feel safe in their 
community.   

3.5 The total amount of CIL requested for this scheme is £59,963.88 and the 
scheme is recommended for approval. 

NHS – Sunbury Health Centre (Appendix 2) 
 
3.6 This bid is for a programme of works to Sunbury Health Centre to facilitate 

population growth in Spelthorne and provide better patient care for residents 
now and in the future. 

3.7 The total patient population managed from Sunbury Health Centre is currently 
c19,500. The practice has seen a sustained growth of nearly 6% since 2016 
and with ONS local population forecast this is set to grow by a further 5% to 
2030. 

3.8 The internal reconfiguration which includes the conversion and remodelling of 
existing ground floor administrative space to create clinical rooms, and the 
subdivision of existing large clinical space to create an additional 4 clinical 
rooms, will allow for an additional 480 clinical appointments per week. 

3.9 Reassurance has been given from the NHS that the 480 additional 
appointments per week will be funded and resourced directly from the service 
provider.  

3.10 During the meeting on 30 June, between the CIL Task Group and the NHS, it 
was made explicitly clear that CIL funding is only paid upon completion and 
construction sign off. This was understood by the NHS and they were able to 
confirm that CIL payment on completion would not have a negative impact on 
their cash flow. 

3.11 It was further understood that the proposed works would cause no, or very 
minimal, disruption to primary care services. 

Page 19



 

www.surreycc.gov.uk/spelthorne 
 

[...]
ntments per week. Confirmation from 
the NHS has been received with regards to funding and resourcing these 
additional appointments. This is a significant increase to appointments and 
therefore will have a positive impact on those who use this facility. 

9. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
9.1 The purpose of CIL is to fund infrastructure required as a result of growth. The 

Council is aware of current infrastructure requirements through its active 
engagement with key infrastructure providers, particularly highlighted by the 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) and Local Plan, which focus on growth in the 
Borough over a 15-year period. 

9.2 Both Policing and Healthcare have been identified in the IDP as areas where a 
funding gap exist, and therefore CIL funding is appropriate. 

Page 21



 

www.surreycc.gov.uk/spelthorne 
 
 

9.3 In conclusion, it is recommended that the Joint Committee approves the 
following schemes and amounts:  

 Surrey Police Electric Public Engagement Vehicle - £59,963.88 

 NHS Sunbury Health Centre - £811,525.24 

 Total Strategic CIL to approve - £871,489.12 

10. WHAT HAPPENS NEXT 

 
10.1 Following approval from the Joint Committee, award letters will be sent to 

applicants to make them aware of the outcome.  

10.2 All Strategic CIL funding will be subject to a legal agreement. Following 
approval from the Joint Committee, work on the agreement will commence. 

10.3 The Council will expect to be provided with an estimated completion date of 
the project, the date at which funds will be transferred.  

10.4 All projects awarded CIL funding are expected to commence within 12 months 
of the award date. This will be set out in the legal agreement. 

 
Contact Officer:  

Joanna Ghazaleh, Infrastructure Delivery Coordinator, Strategic Planning 
Email – j.ghazaleh@spelthorne.gov.uk Phone – 01784 444278 
 
Ann Biggs, Strategic Planning Manager, Strategic Planning 
Email – a.biggs@spelthorne.gov.uk  Phone - 01784 448619 
 
Consulted
[...]
ks is 

intended to support the provision of primary care in the local area for the short and longer term. The 

plans will facilitate population growth in Spelthorne and provide better patient care for residents now and 

in the future.  

 

The surveys and assessments carried out by the construction managers and quantify surveyors in the 

project team has allowed an extensive refurbishment programme required for the building to be 

established. This would include the increase of clinical space for staff and patients, a strategy to decant 

personnel while construction takes place, works to the roof to ensure the building is watertight, 

mechanical/ electrical and ventilation systems, and reconfiguration to external elements of building. 

These works would improve the building significantly, enhancing space utilisation, increasing its lifespan, 

energy efficiency, and rendering the building up to do date with health construction guidelines. 

 

The works to improve the building will be substantial and be delivered over a programmed period. It is 

currently proposed that alterations to Sunbury Health Centre will be phased, reflecting the immediate 

priorities of the practice first.  

 

Table 1 outlines the estimated capital costs and the phases. 

 

 

 

  

 

  

Joanna Ghazaleh 

Infrastructure Delivery Coordinator 

Spelthorne Borough Council  

Council Offices  

Knowle Green   

Staines   

TW18 1XB 

Cedar Court 

Guildford Road 

Leatherhead 

Surrey  

KT22 9AE 

0300 5611 555 

 

 

J.Ghazaleh@spelthorne.gov.uk 

BY EMAIL ONLY 

www.surreyheartlandsccg.nhs.uk 

 08 June 2022 

  

Page 55

mailto:Planning.policy@spelthorne.gov.uk


Page 2 of 3 

Table 1: Capital works package and phasing 

 

 
 

The current focus of our CIL bid will refer to Phase 1 (a and b) only, and this phase will consist of the 

following works: 

 

Creation of additional clinical space for patients and staff 

 

The practice currently has 19,500 patients and employ
[...]
her themes for 
Member briefings 

Partnership 
Committee Officer 

ALL 

Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) 

To update members on existing CIL projects, new proposals and 
available funding. 

SBC Strategic 
Planning 

ALL 

Eco-Park Update 
To receive the latest information regarding operation of the Eco-
Park 

Chairman ALL 

Scheduled items.    

    

P
age 61

Item
 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 DECISION TRACKER (FOR INFORMATION)
	8 APPROVAL OF CIL FUNDING FOR VARIOUS PROJECTS (EXECUTIVE FUNCTION FOR DECISION)
	Item 8 Appx 1
	Item 8 Appx 2
	CIL Strategic Funding Application Form 09.06.22
	Sunbury Health Centre - Cost Estimate
	Sunbury Health Centre CIL Bid Response 08.06.22

	Item 8 Appx 3

	9 FORWARD PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the  
Spelthorne JOINT COMMITTEE 

held at 6.30 pm on 12 December 2022 
at Council Chamber, Spelthorne Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-

upon-Thames, TW18 1XB. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 

Surrey County Council Members: 

 
   Maureen Attewell 

* Harry Boparai 
*          Robert Evans 
* Sinead Mooney 
* Joanne Sexton 
  Denise Turner-Stewart 
* Buddhi Weerasinghe (Chairman) 
 

  
Borough / District Members: 

 
 * Cllr Clare Barratt 

* Cllr Chris Bateson 
* Cllr Malcolm Beecher 
  Cllr John Boughtflower (Vice-Chairman) 
* Cllr Ian Harvey 
  Cllr Naz Islam 
  Cllr Denise Saliagopoulos 
 

* In attendance 
______________________________________________________________ 

 
52/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Saliagopoulos, Cllr Attewell, Cllr Islam, Cllr 
Turner-Stewart and Cllr Boughtflower. 
 

53/22 MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING  [Item 2] 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2022 were agreed. 
 

54/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 

 
In relation to Item 8 Cllr Harvey declared that Sunbury Health Centre is his 
local health centre. 
 

55/22 DECISION TRACKER (FOR INFORMATION)  [Item 4] 

 
Declarations of Interest: None 

 
Officers attending: Gregory Yeoman, Partnership Committee Officer, Surrey 

County Council and Joanna Ghazaleh, Infrastructure Delivery Coordinator, 
Spelthorne Borough Council 
 



Petitions, Public Questions/Statements: None 

 
Member discussion – key points: 

Item 10 – the Committee Officer was asked to contact the relevant officer 
again regarding the question of a potential overspend. 
 
At the request of members, officers agreed to include on the Tracker those 
CIL projects that had previously been awarded funding. Members were 
reminded that progress on CIL projects is reported annually in the 
Infrastructure Funding Statement according to the regulatory requirement, 
with updates published online, and that all projects are tracked closely by 
SBC officers to ensure compliance with the funding agreements. 
 
With regard to the project to reinstall the rising bollards on Staines High 
Street, the Infrastructure Delivery Coordinator at SBC stated that she would 
follow up with the County Council Highways team to ascertain the latest 
position. 
 

56/22 PETITIONS  [Item 5] 
 
No petitions were received. 
 

57/22 WRITTEN MEMBER QUESTIONS  [Item 6] 

 
No Member questions were received. 
 

58/22 WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 7] 

 
No Public questions were received. 
 

59/22 APPROVAL OF CIL FUNDING FOR VARIOUS PROJECTS (EXECUTIVE 
FUNCTION FOR DECISION)  [Item 8] 

 
Declarations of Interest: Cllr Harvey declared a personal interest as 
Sunbury Health Centre is his local centre. 
 
Officers attending: Joanna Ghazaleh, Infrastructure Delivery Coordinator, 

Spelthorne Borough Council   
 
Petitions, Public Questions/Statements: None 

 
Member discussion – key points: 

The officer outlined the two schemes under consideration. 
 
If both bids were to be agreed, the remaining strategic CIL balance would be 
approximately £160k. It is important to remember that although funding 
commitments have been made, there are a number of large projects 
underway in the borough that will generate significant CIL receipts reckoned 
at £1m per year. Some bids will not be paid until the 2024/25 financial year so 
balance will be maintained. 
 
Surrey Police – Public Engagement Van 
Reassurance was given that the van would be exclusively for use in 
Spelthorne, and also that the sum requested would not change because of 
inflation. It was explained that if the applicant felt that prices had increased to 



a level that meant the requested amount would be insufficient, it would be 
necessary for them to submit a new and separate application. 
 
The officer agreed to check on the following: 

 The expected date when the van would become operational (it was felt 
that the date shown in the report was a typing error). 

 Possible involvement by Borough Members in decisions on locations 
for the van’s deployment. 

 Outputs that were expected, such as prosecutions, following the 
introduction of the van. 

 KPIs used by other boroughs where similar vans have been 
introduced. 

 
Sunbury NHS Centre 
Ricky Ching and Mark Adams from NHS Property Services joined the meeting 
remotely. 
 
This bid had been deferred from the Joint Committee’s meeting in July this 
year pending a review of the sustainable transport elements; these had now 
been removed, the reduced bid had been considered by the CIL Task Group 
and was now presented to the committee. 
 
In response to questions raised by Members, Mr Ching and Mr Adams 
reiterated that the reason behind the planned expansion of the health centre 
was a projected increase in the local population, for which it was important to 
prepare proactively. The CIL bid would provide capital funding for new clinical 
rooms and further improvements to the existing building, and would be match-
funded by the NHS. Local NHS Commissioners had agreed to fund costs of 
staff needed in the new rooms. The NHS constituted a known infrastructure 
requirement in the borough, with an acknowledged funding gap that would 
increase if new infrastructure was not provided. 
 
Members expressed concerns about the funding of additional staff projected 
to fulfil the expected 480 new appointments each week that the extended 
health centre would offer. Stronger assurances were sought from the NHS 
that new staff would be adequately funded and would be available for face to 
face consultations with patients. 
 
A revised recommendation was proposed by Cllr Evans and seconded by Cllr 
Mooney. Members voted to accept the revised wording, and agreed the new 
recommendation. 
 
Resolved: 
The Joint Committee (Spelthorne) agreed that  
 

(i) Strategic CIL funding of £59,963.88 is agreed to Surrey Police towards 
an Electric Public Engagement Vehicle. 

(ii) Strategic CIL funding of £811,525.24 is agreed to the NHS towards 
Sunbury Health Centre, subject to receiving reassurances in 
writing on additional clinical staffing and an outline for 
anticipated improvements for Health Centre users. 



Reasons For Recommendations: 

The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations require the Council to 
use CIL towards funding the provision, improvement, replacement, operation 
or maintenance of infrastructure required to support the development of its 
area. The above applications have been considered in the context of existing 
and upcoming development within Spelthorne. The above schemes meet the 
general criteria to be considered for CIL funding, and it is recommended 
funding is granted. 
 

60/22 FORWARD PROGRAMME  [Item 9] 

 
Declarations of Interest: None 
 
Officers attending: Gregory Yeoman, Partnership Committee Officer, Surrey 

County Council   
 
Petitions, Public Questions/Statements: None 

 
Member discussion – key points: 
Members noted the forward plan. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 8.29 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


